basis. The group seeks to avoid undue concentration of risks with individuals or group of customers in specific

locations or business through diversification of activities. It also obtains security when appropriate.

44 45

Annual Report 2009

National Petroleum Services Co. (K.S.C.) closed

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2009

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

The maximum credit risk exposure arising from default of the counter-party is limited to the carrying amount of

cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and investments at fair value through statement of income

(c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest

rates. The group is exposed to interest rate risk as it borrows funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk

is managed by the group by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings.

	The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the statement of income to reasonably possible changes in

interest rates, with all other variables held constant.

Increase / (decrease)
in basis points

Effect on
profit

for the year
KD

2009
KD 3,526,505 + 0.50 (17,633)
KD 3,526,505 - 0.50 17,633
2008
KD 1,875,000 + 0.50 % (9,375)
KD 1,875,000 -  0.50 % 9,375

(d) Foreign currency risk management

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign

exchange rates. Management believes that there is minimal risk of significant losses due to exchange rate

fluctuations and consequently the group does not hedge foreign currency exposure.

The carrying amounts of the group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the

reporting date are as follows:

Liabilities Assets
2009 2008 2009 2008
KD KD KD KD

US Dollars 353,000 51,806 501,275 66,829
Euro 3,900 - 2,423 -